

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
WHITE PLAINS DIVISION

ALAN KACHALSKY, et al., : Case No. 10-CV-05413-CS
: :
Plaintiffs, : Hon. Cathy Seibel
: :
v. : :
: :
SUSAN CACACE, : :
: :
Defendants. : :
: :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Alan Gura*
Candice N. Hance
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665
*Lead Counsel, Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Vincent Gelardi
Gelardi & Randazzo
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite S-608
Rye Brook, NY 10573
914.251.0603/Fax 914.253.0909
Local Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT. 4

I. WHERE ONE PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING, THE STANDING
INQUIRY INTO CO-PLAINTIFFS MUST BE TERMINATED
AS IRRELEVANT. 4

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO
PRESENT THEM. 4

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Be Required to Apply for Licenses as a
Prerequisite for Challenging the Constitutionality of the
Licensing System. 5

B. The Challenged Law Has Been Applied to Plaintiffs. 7

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Be Required To Engage In Futile Acts. 9

D. Plaintiffs’ Access to Federal Courts Cannot Be Conditioned On
Exhausting State Administrative Requirements. 11

E. Plaintiffs Have Pre-Enforcement Standing. 14

F. The Second Amendment Foundation Has Organizational and
Representational Standing. 17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY RES JUDICATA. 19

IV. KACHALSKY’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE
ROOKER-FELDMAN DOCTRINE. 22

V.	THE “PROPER CAUSE” STANDARD IS SUBJECT TO A FACIAL CHALLENGE.	24
A.	Licensing Officials May Never Act Arbitrarily and Capriciously.	24
B.	The Second Amendment Is Subject to Overbreadth Review.	25
VI.	<i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS LAWSUIT.	29
A.	Abstention is the Rare Exception – Not the Rule.	30
B.	There Is No “Ongoing State Proceeding” Initiated By The State.	31
C.	Requiring “Proper Cause” For Issuance Of A Handgun Carry Permit Is Not An Important State Interest.	36
D.	Deference To State Proceedings For Review of Plaintiffs’ Rights Is Inappropriate, And, In Any Event, This Remedy Need Not Be Exhausted, In Light of the State’s Patently Unconstitutional Regulation.	37
E.	<i>Younger</i> Does Not Shield Flagrant Violations.	39
VII.	<i>PULLMAN</i> ABSTENTION DOES NOT APPLY.	40
VIII.	<i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION DOES NOT APPLY.	41
IX.	DEFENDANT WESTCHESTER COUNTY PROVIDED RECOMMENDATIONS THAT FORESEEABLY LED TO DEPRIVATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS, RESULTING IN LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	43
X.	THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM PROVIDES THE DEFENSE SUFFICIENT NOTICE.	47
	Conclusion.	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 15

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
504 U.S. 689 (1992) 30

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 28

Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75
(2nd Cir. 2005) 10

Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 46

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964) 40, 41

Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 28

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 48

Bethpage Lutheran Serv., Inc. v. Weicker,
965 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1992) 31, 33, 41, 42

Bray v. New York Life Ins.,
851 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 21

Bronson v. Swensen,
500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Brown v. Day,
555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 32

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943) 41

Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay,
159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 39

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 5, 11, 25

City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.,
550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 41

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 27

Coastal Distrib., LLC v. Town of Babylon,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40795 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2005). 34

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)..... 30

Colon v. Coughlin,
58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) 19

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 30, 42

Cooper v. Bombela,
34 F. Supp. 2d 693 (N.D. Ill. 1999) 35, 39

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 25

Cullen v. Fliegner,
18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994) 36, 38, 39

Damico v. California,
389 U.S. 416 (1967)..... 12, 14

Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan,
282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 29, 32

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) passim

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973).. 16

Doe v. Connecticut,
75 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1996) 32

Doe v. Duling,
782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986).. 16

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).. 35

Emerson v. City of New York,
2010 WL 2910661 (S.D.N.Y. 2010). 23

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).. 16

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005).. 22

Finnerty v. Cowen,
508 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1974).. 6

Forty One News, Inc. v. County of Lake,
491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007) 32

Gay Men’s Health Crisis v. Sullivan,
733 F. Supp. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).. 4

Giakoumelos v. Coughlin,
88 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996).. 21

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 8

Gottfried v. Med. Planning Servs.,
142 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998) 35

Green v. Tucson,
255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31

Grid Radio v. FCC,
278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena,
882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989). 45

Hachamovitch v. Debuono,
159 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 1998) 19-22

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 17

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 30

Higazy v. Templeton,
505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007) 45

Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) 22, 23

Houghton v. Shafer,
392 U.S. 639 (1968) 10

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 592 (1975) 33

In re Slayton,
409 B.R. 897 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 32

International Union, United Auto., etc. v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 18

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 10

Jones v. Opelika,
316 U.S. 584 (1942) 5

Joseph v. HDMJ Rest., Inc.,
685 F. Supp. 2d 312 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21

Karamoko v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.,
170 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 20, 21

Kercado-Melendez v. Aponte-Roque,
829 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1987). 33

Kerman v. City of New York,
374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 44, 45

Kirschner v. Klemons,
225 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 33

Kusper v. Pontikes,
414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 40

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 16

Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson,
519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008) 32

Lemon v. Tucker,
664 F. Supp. 1143 (N.D. Ill. 1987). 35

Lerman v. Bd.of Elections,
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) 25

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hurlbut,
585 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2009) 34

Lovell v. Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 16

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 44, 45

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803). 9

Martinez v. Martinez,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38109 (D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2010). 32

*Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Maryland Dep’t
of State Police*, 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999) 17

Matter of Council of City of N.Y. v. Bloomberg,
6 N.Y.3d 380 (2006) 20

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). passim

McKithen v. Brown,
626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) 23

McNeese v. Board of Education,
373 U.S. 668 (1963) 12, 14

McRedmond v. Wilson,
533 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1976) 40

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 15

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982) 32, 34, 37

Mobil Oil Co. v. Attorney Gen. of Va.,
940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991). 15

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961). 12, 14, 44

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979) 31, 37, 39

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983). 31

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004) 32

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall,
203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000). 17

New Orleans Public Serv. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1988).. . . . 30, 37, 39, 42

Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Ohio,
926 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1991). 34

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986) 31, 38

Ord v. District of Columbia,
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7

O’Neill v. City of Philadelphia,
32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994).. . . . 33

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. . . . 7, 8, 26, 27

Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982).. . . . 12, 14, 38

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987) 37

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).. . . . 25

Prayze FM v. FCC,
214 F.3d 245 (2nd Cir. 2000).. . . . 10

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941).. . . . 40

Rivera-Powell v. New York City Bd. of Elections,
470 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2006) 38

Schlagler v. Phillips,
166 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 40

Seegars v. Gonzales,
413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 6

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 36

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct,
351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) 29, 32, 37

Springfield Branch, NAACP v. City of Springfield,
139 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Ill. 2001) 18

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 12, 14

Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh,
811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987) 35

Swisher v. Brady,
438 U.S. 204 (1978)..... 35

Telco Commc’ns, Inc. v. Carbaugh,
885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989) 32

Thomas v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
807 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1987) 34

Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians,
476 U.S. 747 (1986) 40

Time Warner Cable v. Doyle,
66 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 35

Townes v. City of New York,
176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) 44

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local
751 v. Brown Group, Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996). 18

United States v. Baugh,
 187 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999). 5

United States v. Chester, __ F.3d __
 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 26508 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 2010) 25, 26, 28

United States v. Engstrum,
 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009) 28

United States v. Marzzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 26

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987). 24, 25, 29

United States v. Williams,
 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010). 26

United States v. Yancey,
 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 26

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 4

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988). 14

Warner v. Orange County Dep’t of Probation,
 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997) 44, 45

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 17, 18

Watson v. Buck,
 313 U.S. 387 (1941). 39

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
 454 U.S. 151 (1981). 4

<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	6
<i>Wilbur v. Harris</i> , 53 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	40
<i>Woodling v. Garrett Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137031 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2010)	4, 24, 29, 33, 34, 43
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev't & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	12, 14, 38
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	29, 30, 37, 39
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	41
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).	48
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)	6, 11-13, 20, 29

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* 856 (5th ed. 2007). 38

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 453, Comment b (1965). 45
